Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai (98142-30616), S/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Corporation, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 2056 of 2018**

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

### **ORDER:**

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The appellant states that he has pointed out the deficiencies in the provided information to the respondents. Thereafter no information has been supplied till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO states that the information, after removing the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, will be supplied before the next date of hearing. He seeks adjournment.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:30-10 -2018.

Sd/-( Hem Inder Singh ) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai (98142-30616), S/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Corporation, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 2057 of 2018**

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

### **ORDER:**

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The respondent-PIO submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out deficiencies, if any, to the provided information and seeks adjournment.
- 4. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai (98142-30616), S/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Corporation, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 2058 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

## **ORDER:**

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The respondent-PIO submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant after going through the provided information expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. As the sought for information stands provided, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri P.K.Goyal, House No.517, Block-A, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001.

**Appellant** 

Public Information Offier, Secretary to Govt. Punjab, (Local Govt. -1 Branch), Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Secretary to Govt. Punjab, (Local Govt. -1 Branch), Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 2979 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri P.K.Goyal, appellant in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

## **ORDER:**

Vide RTI application dated 21-05-2018, Shri P.K.Goyal, appellant sought information from the Superintendent-cum-PIO, office of Secretary, Local Government, Punjab on three points. The PIO wrote a letter dated 25-06-2018 to the appellant stating therein that the sought for information is third party information which cannot be supplied to him.

- 2. After getting the letter of refusal from the PIO, the appellant filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority on 16-07-2018. After getting no reply from the first appellate authority, the appellant filed a second appeal dated 28-08-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today.
- 3. Today the appellant is present who states that no information has been supplied till date.
- 4. The respondents are absent without any intimation to the Commission. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**
- **6.** Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

 $\label{eq:Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.}$ 

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurdeep Singh s/o Sh. Darshan Singh,

VPO: Thuhi, Tehsil Nabha,

District Patiala. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,
Director,
Local Government, Punjab,
Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 3007 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector and Shri Gurparkash Singh, Senior

Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Vide RTI application dated 27-04-2018, Shri Gurdeep Singh, appellant sought information from the PIO, office of Director Local Government, Punjab on ten points. The PIO wrote a letter dated 18-10-2018 to the appellant stating therein that the sought for information related to the office of Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ludhiana and the RTI application of the appellant had been transferred to that office vide letter dated 17-05-2018.

- 2. On getting no information, the appellant filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority on 11-06-2018. After getting no reply from the first appellate authority, the appellant filed a second appeal dated 04-09-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today.
- 3. The representatives of respondents state in the court that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 27-06-2018.
- 4. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, to the provided information and to be present on the next date hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- **6.** Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 30-10-2018 State Information Commissioner

CC: Regional Deputy Director, Local Government,

Ludhiana.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Madan Lal s/o Sh. Om Parkash, Jain Niwas MCB Zone-2, House No. 10803, Parinda Road 18 Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda- 151001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 3024 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Kartar Singh, Sanitary Inspector, on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

Shri Madan Lal, appellant filed an RTI application dated 17-05-2018 with the PIO of office of Municipal Corporation, Bathinda seeking certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, the appellant filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority vide letter dated 22-08-2018. On getting no response from the first appellate authority, the appellant filed a second appeal dated 05-09-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits a photocopy of letter dated 16-10-2018 vide which the information has been supplied to the appellant. This letter also contains the signatures of appellant, Shri Madan Lal, who has written in his hand that he has received the information and is satisfied and has requested the court to close the case.
- 3. As the sought for information stands supplied, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, Advocate, Near Nehru Park, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

# Appeal Case No. 3031 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O.-cum-PIO on behalf of respondents.

### ORDER:

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant, filed an RTI application dated 09-05-2018 with the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Nagar Council, Jaito. Getting no response from the PIO, he filed first appeal dated 14-06-2018 with the first appellate authority. After getting no information from the PIO as well as the first appellate authority, the appellant filed a second appeal dated nil with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The respondent-PIO states in the court that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent. However, a telephone is received in the Commission office from the appellant. He says that he has received the information and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Darshan Singh s/o Sh. Inder Singh,

VPO: Ajit Gill, Jaito,

Distt. Faridkot. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

# Appeal Case No. 2995 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O.-cum-PIO on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

Shri Darshan Singh, appellant, sought certain information from the PIO of office of Nagar Council, Jaito vide RTI application dated nil. On getting no response from the PIO, the appellant filed a first appeal dated 22-04-2018 with the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated nil with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The respondent-PIO brings the copies of sought for information to be supplied to the appellant in the court.
- 3. The appellant is absent. However a telephonic message is received from the appellant requesting the court to exempt him from personal hearing.
- 4. The respondents are directed to supply the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

**Appellant** 

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 2996 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, vide RTI application dated 30-04-2018 sought certain information from the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Municipal Council, Jaito. On getting the RTI application, the PIO wrote a letter dated 02-05-2018 to the appellant asking him to deposit Rs.200/- as fee for information with a rider to explain the motive for getting the sought for information.

- 2. On receipt of above said letter from the PIO, the appellant filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority on 25-05-2018. The first appellate authority passed orders dated 30-05-2018 directing the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Nagar Council, Jaito to supply the sought for information to the appellant up to 05-06-2018.
- 3. On getting no information despite the clear orders of the first appellate authority, the appellant filed a second appeal with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today.
- 4. Both the parties are present.
- 5. The respondent-PIO submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 6. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out deficiencies, if any, to the provided information and seeks adjournment.
- 7. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 8. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 2997 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

### **ORDER:**

Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, vide RTI application dated 14-05-2018 sought certain information from the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Municipal Council, Jaito.

- 2. Getting no response from the respondent-PIO, the appellant filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority on 15-06-2018. The first appellate authority passed orders dated 25-06-2018 directing the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Nagar Council, Jaito to supply the sought for information to the appellant up to 02-07-2018 and also directed the Executive Officer-cum-PIO to be present in his office on 03-07-2018.
- 3. On the said date of 03-07-2018, the PIO or his any representative neither attended the office of first appellate authority nor supplied information to the appellant. After that the first appellate authority wrote three letters dated 06-07-2018, 26-07-2018 and 03-08-2018 directing the E.O. to attend his office and to supply the information, but the E.O.-cum-PIO did not attend the office of first appellate authority and did not take any heed to the orders of the superior officer to supply the information.
- 4. After that the first appellate authority afforded last and final opportunity to both the PIO and appellant to be present in his office on 09-08-2018, but both the parties did not attend the office. However, the appellant informed the first appellate authority that no ....contd.p/2

Appeal Case No. 2997 of 2018

information has been provided till date. Therefore, the first appellate authority passed a final

order dated 09-08-2018 directing the E.O.-cum-PIO to supply the information to the appellant.

-2-

5. On getting no information despite the clear orders of the first appellate authority,

the appellant filed a second appeal with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was

issued to both the parties for today.

6. Today, both the parties are present.

7. The respondent-PIO submits information in the court which is handed over to the

appellant.

8. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will

point out deficiencies, if any, to the provided information and seeks adjournment.

9. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.

10. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 30-10-2018

( Hem Inder Singh )
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 2998 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

## **ORDER:**

Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, vide RTI application dated 01-06-2018 sought certain information from the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Municipal Council, Jaito.

- 2. Getting no response from the respondent-PIO, the appellant filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority on 15-06-2018. The first appellate authority passed orders dated 25-06-2018 directing the Executive Officer-cum-PIO, Nagar Council, Jaito to supply the sought for information to the appellant up to 02-07-2018 and also directed the Executive Officer-cum-PIO to be present in his office on 03-07-2018.
- 3. On the said date of 03-07-2018, the PIO or his any representative neither attended the office of first appellate authority nor supplied information to the appellant. After that the first appellate authority wrote three letters dated 06-07-2018, 26-07-2018 and 03-08-2018 directing the E.O. to attend his office and to supply the information, but the E.O.-cum-PIO did not attend the office of first appellate authority and did not take any heed to the orders of the superior officer to supply the information.
- 4. After that the first appellate authority afforded last and final opportunity to both the PIO and appellant to be present in his office on 09-08-2018, but both the parties did not attend the office. However, the appellant informed the first appellate authority that no information has been provided till date. Therefore, the first appellate authority passed a final order dated 09-08-2018 directing the E.O.-cum-PIO to supply the information to the appellant.

- 5. On getting no information despite the clear orders of the first appellate authority, the appellant filed a second appeal with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today.
- 6. Today, both the parties are present.
- 7. The respondent-PIO submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 8. After going through the provided information, the appellant points out that the supplied information is incomplete.
- 9. The RTI application is discussed point wise. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the complete and correct information, as per discussion in the court, before the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned.
- 10. To come up for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 11. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/( Hem Inder Singh )
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 30-10-2018

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

## Appeal Case No. 2999 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar, E.O. on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

The appellant, Shri Lajpat Rai, filed an RTI application dated 08-06-2018 with the PIO, Nagar Council, Jaito seeking certain information. Getting incomplete information from the respondent-PIO, he filed first appeal with the first appellate authority on 26-06-2018. Having failed to get the information from the first appellate authority, he filed a second appeal dated nil with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice for hearing was issued for today.

- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. The respondent-PIO submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out deficiencies, if any, to the provided information and seeks adjournment.
- 5. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 10-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-